
Public Safety and Protection 
Sub Committee A
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 19 February 2019
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   Committee Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Sultan Khan, Mike Langley and Estella Tincknell

Copies to: Nick Carter, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Lynne Harvey (Legal Advisor), Shreena Parmar 
(Legal Advisor), Michael Bonnick, Emma Lake, Sarah Flower (Licensing), Abigail Holman (Licensing), 
Carl Knights (Licensing), James Roberts (Licensing) Wayne Jones and Andrew Lyle (Licensing)

Issued by: Corrina Haskins, Democratic Services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 93576519
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 11 February 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Public Safety and Protection Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies 

3. Declaration of Interest 

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 13 February 2019

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 18 
February 2019.

5. Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 
Relating to the Moving of Motions and Rules of Debate 

Recommended – that having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business
on the Agenda, those Committee Procedure Rules relating to the moving of
motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 11) be suspended for the duration
of the meeting.

6. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Public Safety and Protection Committee – Agenda

Recommended – that under Section 11A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended.

10.00 

7. Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence: 
AMC 

(Pages 7 - 52)

8. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence: SH 

(Pages 53 - 137)

9. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence: 
SHOM 

(Pages 138 - 153)

10. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence: MAA 

12.30-13.00 LUNCH BREAK

13.00

(Pages 154 - 159)

11. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence BD 

(Pages 160 - 164)

12. Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence SS 

(Pages 165 - 191)

13. Application for the Grant of Street Trading Licence(s) at Rear Of 
East Street At The Junction With Church Road, Bedminster MM 

(Pages 192 - 203)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.  

Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, only the first sheet will be copied and made available at the 
meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles 
that may be attached to statements.

By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the committee. This information will 
also be made available at the meeting to which it relates and placed in the official minute book as a 
public record (available from Democratic Services). 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

We will try to remove personal information such as contact details.  However, because of time 
constraints we cannot guarantee this, and you may therefore wish to consider if your statement 
contains information that you would prefer not to be in the public domain.  Public Forum statements 
will not be posted on the council’s website. Other committee papers may be placed on the council’s 
website and information in them may be searchable on the internet.

Process during the meeting:

 Public Forum is normally one of the first items on the agenda, although statements and petitions 
that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned. 

 There will be no debate on statements or petitions.
 The Chair will call each submission in turn. When you are invited to speak, please make sure that 

your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would like Members to consider. This will 
have the greatest impact.

 Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to 
speak on the groups behalf.

 If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 
your statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution 

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Document is Restricted

Page 6

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 52

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 74

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 164

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 170

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 182

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Safety Information
	7 Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence AMC
	7 PHD Licence AMC Appendicies

	8 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence SH
	8 PHD Licence SH Appendix E

	9 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence SHOM
	9 PHD Licence SOM Appendix

	10 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence MAA
	11 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence BD
	12 Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence SS
	12 PHD Licence SS Appendix A
	12 PHD Licence SS Appendix B
	12 PHD Licence SS Appendix C

	13 Application for the Grant of Street Trading Licence(s) at Rear Of East Street At The Junction With Church Road, Bedminster MM



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection 
Committee

19 February 2019 at 10.00 am

Members Present:- Councillor Christopher Davies, Councillor Richard Eddy (Chair), Councillor Sultan 
Khan, Councillor Mike Langley and Councillor Fi Hance for (Estella Tincknell)
Also in attendance: Councillor Olly Mead (for item 7), Corrina Haskins – Democratic Services, Wayne 
Jones – Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer (for item 7), Carl Knights – Licensing Officer and Shreena 
Parmar – Legal Services 

1. Welcome and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and drew attention to the Safety Information.

2. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Estella Tincknell.

3. Declaration of Interest

Cllr Khan declared that the applicant in agenda item 7, AMC, was known to him and approached him 
in relation to his application, but he had referred him to his local Councillor.  He confirmed that in the 
event of a vote, he would not participate.

4. Public Forum

There was no public forum.

5. Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 Relating to the Moving of 
Motions and Rules of Debate



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED – that having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business on the Agenda, those 
Committee Procedure Rules relating to the moving of motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 
11) be suspended for the duration of the meeting.

6. Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that under Section 11A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the ground that involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended.

7. Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence AMC

The Applicant and his representative were in attendance.  Also in attendance were Civic Enforcement 
Officers.

The Applicant circulated additional information in support of his application.

Members raised the question of whether it would be appropriate to adjourn the hearing as the police 
body cam evidence was not available for consideration, but acknowledged that the Applicant wanted 
the application considered at the earliest opportunity and if an adjournment was agreed, an extra PSP 
Sub A Committee would be arranged to take place in the first week of March (subject to the evidence 
being available).  The Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer undertook to contact the police to ensure 
this evidence would be available at the earliest opportunity and to make enquiries as to the PCSO’s 
availability to attend the next hearing.

In response to a question about the possibility of issuing a temporary licence pending the outcome of 
a hearing, the Licensing Officer confirmed that Bristol City Council had taken the view that the issuing 
of temporary licences was not appropriate.  The Committee agreed with this view and determined 
that a temporary licence would not be issued.

There was a short adjournment while the parties considered deferring the hearing.

RESOLVED – 
(1) that the hearing be adjourned to enable the Committee to consider the police body cam evidence;
(2) that an additional Sub Committee A meeting be held in early March to determine the application, 

subject to the evidence being available.

8. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence SH

The Applicant was in attendance, accompanied by the Chair of Bristol Blue Taxi Association.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Licensing Officer outlined the background to the application as follows:

 The Applicant had previously held a licence from at least 2004, when the database began, until 
2016;

 On reapplying for a Licence in June 2017, the enhanced DBS information revealed a conviction 
for battery;

 Information from ACRO Criminal Records Office detailed further offences;
 The battery incident in 2016 should have been reported to the Licensing Office as a breach of 

licensing conditions;
 There was a complaint in 2008 which also wasn’t declared at the time by the applicant and a 

future complaint by a cyclist in 2013;
 There were further breaches of licensing conditions, including his private hire vehicle being 

parked in a hackney carriage rank;
 There had been a delay in processing the application as the Licensing Office had requested a 

copy of the prosecution file in relation to the battery offence which had not  been received 
until January 2019;

 The Licensing Policy stated that a period of between 5 - 8 years should elapse from the date of 
offence and an applicant being granted a new licence in the case of common assault (which 
included battery);

 In relation to the breach of licensing conditions, the 6 month period had now elapsed;
 The officers recommended refusal, but if the Committee was minded to grant a licence, the 

applicant would need to complete a medical check as well as a driving licence check.

The Licensing Officer and Legal Officer responded to questions of clarification as follows:

 “common assault” was a broad term encompassing an assault which is the threat of 
violence/unlawful force, and battery where unlawful force is applied;

 The 2002 incident involving the possession of cannabis did not show on the disclosure as it was 
an old offence which may have been filtered out;

 Incidents were included even when no further enforcement action was taken as this was 
important to determine whether a driver was a “fit and proper person”

 Although the time had passed in terms of some of the individual incidents, these incidents 
could be taken into account as a pattern of behaviour.

The Applicant made the following points in support of his application:

 He was sorry for the incidents and accepted he was responsible;
 He was happily married with 4 children;
 He accepted he should have contacted the police when he felt he was being threatened rather 

than confronting the individual directly;
 He circulated two character references about his work in the community;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 He was a good taxi driver and this had been his job for most of his life, he had tried to work in 
other trades but had not be able to secure a sustainable income.

In response to questioning, the Applicant:
 Clarified that the drug possession incident had occurred when he was younger and he had put 

this incident behind him;
 He had pleaded guilty to the battery offence on the advice of his solicitor; although he 

believed that he was acting in self-defence to protect himself from being poked in his eyes.

PM, on behalf of the Applicant, confirmed that he and other taxi drivers had also experienced 
threatening behaviour from the individual involved in the battery case with the applicant.  

At this point in the meeting, the Applicant and the Licensing Officer withdrew while the 
Committee considered the application and subsequently returned to hear the decision. 

RESOLVED - that the application be REFUSED for the grant of a private hire driver (PHD) licence in 
that, in accordance with Section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
the Committee were not satisfied that the Applicant (SH) was a fit and proper person to hold such 
a licence for the following reasons:

 The Council’s Policy guides that, in the case of convictions for common assault, there should be 
a period of between 5 - 8 years free of conviction from the date of offence and an applicant 
being granted a new licence;

 The Committee was not satisfied that he should be treated as an exception to Council policy 
without undermining it or the reasons that underlie it;

The Committee recommended a further 2 – 5 year period before re-applying for a PHD licence.

9. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence SHOM

The applicant was not in attendance and so it was agreed that the hearing be adjourned.

RESOLVED – that the hearing be adjourned in respect of the application for a Private Hire Driver 
licence (SHOM). 

10.Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence MAA

The hearing was adjourned at the request of the applicant who was unable to attend.

11.Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence BD

The Applicant was in attendance.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Licensing Officer outlined the background to the application as follows:

 The Applicant was previously licensed from at least 2004 (when the database began) until 
2018;

 In September 2018, the Applicant advised the Licensing Office that he had been banned from 
driving for 6 months as a result of “totting up”;

 The Council’s Policy in cases of disqualification from driving was that 12 months needed to 
elapse between the applicant regaining their driving licence and applying for a Private Hire 
Licence, which would be January 2020 in the case of the applicant.

In response to questioning, the Licensing Officer confirmed:
 The Applicant did not advise the Licensing Office of previous points;
 There had been no complaints about the Applicant during the time he had held a PHD Licence.

The Applicant made the following points in support of his application:
 He clarified that all the convictions had taken place in  20 mph zones;
 The ban had left him in hardship as he had been living on savings;
 He undertook not the exceed the speed limit again;
 He confirmed that he had received his licence in 2002, had no complaints or accidents and lots 

of compliments and had been employed by South Gloucestershire Council to transport school 
children;

 He had been given conflicting advice at the Licensing Office and it was only on his fourth visit 
that he had been made aware that he needed to declare convictions.  

In response to questioning, the Applicant confirmed:
 He had not driven during his six month driving ban;
 He had driven at 23-26 mph in the 20 mph zones in the St George area;
 He had attended a speed awareness course.

At this point in the meeting, the Applicant and the Licensing Officers withdrew while the Committee 
considered the application and subsequently returned to hear the decision.

RESOLVED 

(1) that the application be REFUSED for the grant of a private hire driver (PHD) licence in that, in 
accordance with Section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the 
Committee were not satisfied that the Applicant (BD) was a fit and proper person to hold such a 
licence for the following reasons:

 The Council’s Policy guides that, in the case of disqualification as a result of “totting up” there 
should be a period of one year between the reinstatement of the driver licence and the 
applicant being granted a new PHD licence;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(2) That, in view of the Applicant’s previous good record, the Committee would take a sympathetic 
view of him reapplying for a licence after a period of three months from the dates of this hearing 
(to be determined by PSP Sub-Committee A in June 2019).

12.Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence SS

The Applicant was in attendance.

The Licensing Officer outlined the background to the application as follows:

 The Applicant had applied to renew his licence in January 2019 and declared that he had two 
endorsements on his licence, but he had breached the conditions of his licence by not 
declaring at the time of endorsements;

 The Applicant had a previous history of incidents including:
o 2004 overcharging a customer;
o 2005 driving a Hackney Carriage Vehicle without a licence;
o 2005 driving while disqualified;
o 2005 plying for hire;
o 2013 plying for hire and driving while uninsured;

 The Applicant had been granted his Licence again in December 2016 and had since then 
received two endorsements and breaches of conditions.

The Applicant circulated a written submission in support of his application, in summary:  
 He was a hard working person;
 He had worked as a Taxi driver for most of the last 17 years;
 He had good reviews from customers;
 He accepted he had made mistakes in getting speeding convictions.

In response to questioning, the Applicant:
 Confirmed that his speeding convictions happened in Ashley Down road and on the M32;
 Stated that he had reported his convictions to the Licensing Office via email (after a short 

adjournment to find the email, it was noted that this was sent in September 2018 and as the 
convictions took place in March/May 2018, the Applicant was still in breach of conditions by 
not informing the Licensing Office immediately).

At this point in the meeting, the Applicant and the Licensing Officer withdrew while the Committee 
considered the application and subsequently returned to hear the decision.

RESOLVED - that the application be REFUSED for the renewal of a private hire driver (PHD) licence 
in accordance with Section 61 1 (b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
“any other reasonable cause” for the following reasons:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The Applicant had committed a series of offences over a period of time which gave cause for 
concern about a pattern of behaviour;

 The Committee’s overriding consideration was the safety of the public and as Applicant had 
received two further convictions since having his licence reinstated and breached his licensing 
conditions by not notifying the Licensing Office within the required timescale, the Committee 
could not be satisfied that he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

13.Application for the Grant of Street Trading Licence(s) at Rear Of East Street At The 
Junction With Church Road, Bedminster MM

The Licensing Officer confirmed that the outstanding issues in relation to this application had now 
been resolved and that consent had therefore been granted subject to the appropriate conditions.

Meeting ended at 2.18 pm

CHAIR  __________________


